RESOLUTION NO. 15-05

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD TO THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
FIREBAUGH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVING THE RECOGNIZED
OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR JANUARY THROUGH JUNE 2016 AND
AUTHORIZING ITS TRANSMITTAL

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the Firebaugh Redevelopment
Agency ("Oversight Board") has been established to direct the Successor Agency to the Firebaugh
Redevelopment Agency (“Successor Agency”) to take certain actions to wind down the affairs of the
Redevelopment Agency in accordance with the Dissolution Act (enacted by Assembly Bills 26 and 1484,
as codified in the California Health and Safety Code); and

WHEREAS, among the duties of successor agencies under the Dissolution Act is the preparation
of a recognized obligation payment schedule (“ROPS”) for the ensuing six-month period for consideration
by a local oversight board and California Department of Finance (“DOF”) for purposes of administering
the wind-down of financial obligations of the former Redevelopment Agency; and

WHEREAS, the Dissolution Act requires that the proposed ROPS be transmitted to the local
oversight board, county auditor-controller, county executive officer, and DOF, after which time the
oversight board may approve and transmit the adopted ROPS to DOF, the State Controller, and the county
auditor-controller for their consideration, and

WHEREAS, as required by the Dissolution Act, a copy of the proposed ROPS 15-16B was
transmitted via electronic mail to the offices of the Fresno County Auditor-Controller, the Fresno County
Executive Officer, and the Department of Finance at the same time it was submitted to the Oversight Board
for approval; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 34177(1) and 34180(g), the Oversight
Board must approve all ROPS for them to become established, valid, and operative for the applicable six-
month fiscal period.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO
THE FIREBAUGH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference;
and

SECTION 2. The Oversight Board hereby approves and adopts the ROPS 15-16B covering the
period of January 1, 2016 to June 30, 2016, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, as
required by the Dissolution Act.

SECTION 3. The Successor Agency is hereby authorized and directed to transmit a copy of the
ROPS to DOF, the State Controller, and the Fresno County Auditor-Controller for their review.

SECTION 4. The Oversight Board Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.
PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED at a special meeting of the Oversight Board of the

Successor Agency to the Firebaugh Redevelopment Agency held this 24" day of September, 2015 by the
following vote, to wit:



AYES: Stoppenbrink, Knight, McDonald, Cline
NOES:

ABSENT: Lopez, Minnite, Freitas

ABSTAIN:

APPROVED: ATTEST:

Clodetd Clina Lo KA~

Chaifperson Oversight Board Oversight Board Secretary\



EXHIBIT "A"
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 2015-16B
JANUARY THROUGH JUNE 2016



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16B) - Summary

Filed for the January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 Period

Name of Successor Agency:  Firebaugh

Name of County: Fresno

Current Period Requested Funding for Outstanding Debt or Ou:mn:o:

Six-Month Total

Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding

A  Sources (B+C+D): $ 484,151
B Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail) 484,151
C Reserve Balance Funding (ROPS Detail) -
D Other Funding (ROPS Detail) -
E Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G): $ 313,224
F Non-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 188,224
G Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 125,000
H Total Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): $ 797,375
Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding
| Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 313,224
J Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column S) (56,295)
K  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (I-J) $ 256,929
County Auditor Controller Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding
L Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 313,224
M  Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column AA) B
N  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (L-M) 313,224
Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:
Pursuant to Section 34177 (m) of the Health and Safety code, |
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Title
Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency. /s/
Signature U - Date



Firebaugh Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16B) - ROPS Detail

January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

A B [ D E F G H 1 J K ‘_‘ L M N — 0
Funding Source
Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
{Non-RPTTF) RPTTF
o C Tatal Outstanding
Obligation Type Execution Date Tarmination Date Payes Proisct Area Dabt or Obligation | _Retitad | Bond Procesds Naon-Admin Admin Six-Manth Total
3 19 1 5 484151 3 188,224 | 3 125000 |5 767 37
i in Comtn FRIFIF E Toloyess o Sie Detaind S0l Ananc, rabaiah Project & N 1750001 § WHW_
Praperty Disposiion Costs Property 17112015 6/30/2015 Vanous Vendors Funding for costs sesacialed wih Firabaugh Project 30,000 N 30,000] s 30,000
Dispositions dispasing of all former RDA properties |Arem, Flrebaugh 86
held by the Successor Agency Annex, Starey
including completing the Long Range |Avenue Project, Dej
Property Pian Rio
EEl [t Projects [imp 11172014 6/30/2014 Various Vendors Infrastructure improvemant projects to _ﬂ_—oun:n: Project 484,751 N 484,159 $ 484,151
ucture be funded with exisling bond proceads |Aras, Firebaugh B6
Annex, Storey
Avenue Praject, Del
Rio
22| 2014 Refunding Bonds Senes A Tlan-::n_:o Bonds  |5/30/2014 1272035 TWestorn Abiance Bank Refunding of 2005 TABs um:nw-:u: Project w_n.m_nnlm._| N 78,402 $ 78,402
Jsaued After 6/27/12 Area, Firabaugh 86
Annex, Storey
Avenus Project, Del
Rio
23|2014 Refunding Bonds Sofies B |Refunding Bonds _ [5/30/2014 12172035 Wesiern Aliance Bank  |Refunging of 2005 TABS [Firebaugh Praject 2401283] N 77,32| s 77.323|
Issued After 6/27/12 Area, Firebaugh 86
Annex, Storay
{Avenue Project, Del
Rio
2A|C Di Services g _m:anE 121172035 A.M. Pocha & Associates  |Continuing disciosure servicee _m:nwn:n: Project 47,500 N N.ﬂ $ 2,500
Services LLC associated with the 2014 refunding Aras, Firebaugh 86
lbonds Annex, Storsy
Avenue Project, Del
_wla
F|iana Acquisioan "[Bonds tssued On or |3/1572011 6/3072015 Various Property Owners |Ratification af proporties purchased  |Firebaugh Project -] ¥ 3 o]
Before 12/31/10 with bond procesds in 2011 Aren, Firebaugh 86
[Annax, Storey
Avenue Project, Del
Rio




Firebaugh Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16B) - Report of Cash Balances
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (I), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding source is available or when payment from
property tax revenues s required by an enforceable obligation. For tips on how to complete the Report of Cash Balances Form, see [ INSERT URL LINK TO CASH BALANCE TIPS SHEET |

A

[+

D

F

G

H

Cash Balance Information by ROPS Period

Fund Sources

Bond Proceeds

Reserve

Other

RPTTF

Bonds Issued on
or before
12/31/10

Bonds lssued on
or after 01/01/11

Prior ROPS
period balances
and DDR RPTTF
balances
retained

Prior ROPS
RPTTF
distributed as
reserve for future
period(s)

Rent,
Grants,
Interest, Etc.

Non-Admin
and
Admin

Comments

ROPS 14-16B Actuals (01/01/16 - 06/30/15)

1

Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 01/01/15)

666,322

222,351

2

Revenue/Income (Actual 06/30/15)
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 14-15B distribution from the
County Auditor-Controller during January 2015

7.403

272,151

Other income includes $203 in interest income
and $7200 in rental income

Expenditures for ROPS 14-15B Enforceable Obligations (Actual
06/30/16)

RPTTF amounts, H3 plus H4 should equal total reported actual
expenditures in the Report of PPA, Columns L and Q

182.171

7.403

256,929

Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 06/30/15)
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as
reserve for future period(s)

ROPS 14-15B RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment
RPTTF amount should tie to the self-reported ROPS 14-15B PPA in the
Report of PPA, Column S

No entry required

56,295

Ending Actual Available Cash Balance
CtoG=(1+2-3-4),H=(1+2-3-4-5)

$ 484,151

181,278

ROPS 15-16A Estimate (07/01/15 - 12/31/15)

7

Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 07/01/15)
(C,D,E,G=4+6,F=H4+F4+F6,and H=5+6)

] 484,151

237,573

Revenue/lncome (Estimate 12/31/15)
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 14-15B distribution from the
County Auditor-Controller during June 2015

146,947

Expenditures for ROPS 14-15B Enforceable Obligations (Estimate
12/31/15)

328,225

10

Retention of Available Cash Balance (Estimate 12/31/15)
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as
reserve for future period(s)

1"

Ending Estimated Available Cash Balance (7 + 8 - 9 -10)

$ 484,151

$

56,295




Firebaugh Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16B) - Report of Prior Period Adjustments
Reported for the ROPS 14-15B (January 1, 2015 thraugh June 30, 2015) Period Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34186 (a)

(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)
ROPS 14-16B Agency (SA) Self- Prior Period Adjustments (PPA): Pursuant to HSC Section 34186 (a), SAs are required to report the differences between their actual available funding and their actual expenditures for the ROPS 14-15B (January through June 2015) period The amount of
Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) approved for the ROPS 15-16B (January through June 2016) period will be offset by the SA's seif-reported ROPS 14-15B prior penod adjustment HSC Section 34166 (a) also specifies that the prior period adjustments sellreported by SAs are subject to audit by the
ounly auditor-controller {CAC) and the State Controller
A 8 c _ D — E % F _ [} H ] J _ K _ L 7 M N o 7 P _ Q * R — 5 T
Non-RPTTF Expenditures RPTTF Expanditures
Nat SA Non-AdmIn
and Admin PPA
{Amounl Used to
Ofiset ROPS 16188
Bond Procasda Resarva Balance Othar Funds Nan-Admin Admin Raguested RPTTF)
Availabla Diffarance
RPTTF Availahiy (If total actua)
(ROPS 14-158 RPTTF excaads [ola)
digtributed + all other Net Leaser of (ROPS 14-158 Net Lesser of authorizad, the
Praject Nama / available as of Authorized / the differance is distributed + alother |  Authorizad / totel diffsrance is Nat Diffarence
Item# | DeblObligation | Authorized Actual Authorized Actusl Authorized Actual Authorlzed 91A4/15) Auailable Actual zer0) Authorized | avaitable es of 01/1/15) Avaliable Actust zaro) (M+R) SA Comments
$ 1080380l -3 -3 7403 88 168224 | § 188224 | 3 188224 | 3 186754 | § 21470 125000 | 3 125.000 il 20175 { § g5 50285
1| Eocrenacs Agercy . E E - 3 B 3 B 3 B
5[0 Senes A Tex - - - ) . s - 3 =
| 2005Senes B . . - 3 - 3 v 3 =
Taxable Tax
[Aliocation Refunding
Bonds
7| Fcal Agerd Fres. - - - E - 5 - 3 -
17 | Prapenty Disposiiien - - 30,000 30,000 | & 30,000 15833 | % 14,067 [ 14,087
ICosts
78 | City/Successor - s = B < 3 - 5 -
(Agency Loan to
cover enforceable
obiigations from July
December 2012
ROPS
12 | Inlrastructure - - - 1] - 3 - H -
Impravement
[Bmiacts
Fund RPTTF - B B [ B B - ] -
| Ehartfall in ROPS 1
I | Fund RPTTF - - - £ . ) - 3 -
| Shacttallin ROPS I8
22 | 2014 Refunding - 7405 78,402 78902 | 3 TH,a02 TOSEE |3 7.403 ] 7405
Bonds Seres A
23 | 2074 Refunding - - - 3z A T2 Trais 3 -
Bonds Senes B
24 | Cononuing - B 2500 2500 (3 250 2500 (4 3 -
Disclosure Services
25 | Land Acqus 1085 380 - - - 3 - 3 - 3 =




Firebaugh Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16B) - Notes
January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016

Item #

Notes/Comments




